

04/07.01.26

Today is fixed for taking evidence.

The sole accused Amulya Barman is produced from JC through VC mode.

Ld P.P and Ld LADCS are present.

One witness namely Pramila Barman is present today. She is examined as PW5 and is released after cross-examination.

At this stage, a bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused. Copy of bail petition is served upon the prosecution.

Heard Ld advocate for the accused.

Ld advocate submitted that the accused was arrested on 13.06.25 and since then he is in custody. The trial is coming towards its end. Most of the prosecution witnesses have already been examined. At this stage, further detention of the accused in custody is not required any more.

Ld LADC accordingly prayed for allowing bail to the accused on any condition.

Ld P.P raised formal objection and let the matter to the discretion of the court.

I have considered entire circumstances. I have also taken into consideration the evidence adduced by the witnesses including evidence of the D/C and also the victim.

Considering entire circumstances, at this stage, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, bail petition stands allowed.

The accused Amulya Barman may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one surety subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur.

Fix 04.02.26 for taking evidence of the IO.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated by me

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

Memo. no.

Dt.

Copy forwarded to the Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur for  
compliance.

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

